# **Letter Health Consultation**

IRONBOUND ATHLETIC FIELD B

NEWARK, ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

EPA FACILITY ID: NJD986610848

**FEBRUARY 11, 2008** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Division of Health Assessment and Consultation Atlanta, Georgia 30333

#### Health Consultation: A Note of Explanation

An ATSDR health consultation is a verbal or written response from ATSDR to a specific request for information about health risks related to a specific site, a chemical release, or the presence of hazardous material. In order to prevent or mitigate exposures, a consultation may lead to specific actions, such as restricting use of or replacing water supplies; intensifying environmental sampling; restricting site access; or removing the contaminated material.

In addition, consultations may recommend additional public health actions, such as conducting health surveillance activities to evaluate exposure or trends in adverse health outcomes; conducting biological indicators of exposure studies to assess exposure; and providing health education for health care providers and community members. This concludes the health consultation process for this site, unless additional information is obtained by ATSDR which, in the Agency's opinion, indicates a need to revise or append the conclusions previously issued.

You May Contact ATSDR TOLL FREE at 1-800-CDC-INFO or Visit our Home Page at: http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov

## LETTER HEALTH CONSULTATION

# IRONBOUND ATHLETIC FIELD B NEWARK, ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY EPA FACILITY ID: NJD986610848

Prepared By:

New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services Consumer and Environmental Health Services under Cooperative Agreement with the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry



# State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES

CONSUMER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PO BOX 369

TRENTON, N.J. 08625-0369

www.nj.gov/health

JON S. CORZINE Governor HEATHER HOWARD, J.D. Commissioner

January 16, 2008

Mr. Nicholas Magriples On-Scene Coordinator, Removal Action Branch U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 2890 Woodbridge Avenue Edison, New Jersey 08837-3679

Dear Mr. Magriples:

This Letter Health Consultation (LHC) has been completed for the Ironbound Athletic Field B located along Saint Charles Avenue in Newark, Essex County, New Jersey. This LHC provides discussion of public health implications, conclusions, and recommendations concerning potential exposures to area residents from lead contamination detected at the Ironbound Athletic Field B owned by the City of Newark.

#### **Statement of Issues**

In response to a United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 2 request the New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services (NJDHSS), through a cooperative agreement with the federal Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR), has evaluated potential health risks posed by lead contamination detected at the Ironbound Athletic Field B. As part of this evaluation, the NJDHSS has reviewed data provided by the USEPA for surface dust and turf fiber samples to prepare this LHC.

#### Background

In July 2007, a Letter of Technical Assistance (LTA) was prepared in response to a USEPA Region 2 request that the NJDHSS evaluate potential health risks posed by contaminants detected at the Tidewater Baling site located at 26 Saint Charles Avenue in Newark, Essex County, New Jersey. Recommendations within the LTA included evaluating if lead contamination is present at the adjacent Ironbound Athletic Field B. As part of this evaluation, the NJDHSS agreed to the USEPA's additional request to collect samples from the Ironbound Athletic Field B.

In August 2007, the NJDHSS collected dust samples on the synthetic surface of the Ironbound Athletic Field B which confirmed the presence of lead contamination in the dust on the surface of the athletic field and in the turf fibers. Based on this data, the USEPA conducted further sampling on November 1, 2007 which confirmed the lead contamination on the field surface originates primarily from the synthetic field turf.

This city-owned field is used by area residents for various recreational activities. During three separate site visits conducted by ATSDR and NJDHSS in 2007, representatives from these agencies observed a small group of young children (estimated age range 3 to 6 years), under adult supervision, playing on the field surface and making hand contact with both the synthetic field and exposed soil surfaces (located at the field perimeter). On October 31, 2007, the City of Newark closed the Ironbound Athletic Field B for public use by recommendation of the ATSDR and NJDHSS.

### **Environmental Contamination**

#### Surface Dust

#### August 16, 2007 Sampling Event

On August 16, 2007, six dust samples were collected by NJDHSS on the synthetic surface of the Ironbound Athletic Field B. Samples were collected using micro-vacuum sampling methodology by ASTM method D7144-05a. Samples were analyzed for lead by Method SW846-6010 and total nuisance dust by NIOSH Method 0500 by EMSL Analytical in Westmont, Camden County, New Jersey (see Appendix A). Analytical results are summarized as follows:

Sample Location – Ironbound Athletic Field B	Number of Samples	Average and Range of Total Dust Loading (grams/ft <sup>2</sup> )	Average and Range of Lead Loading (µg/ft <sup>2</sup> ) <sup>(a)</sup>	Average and Range of Lead Concentration (mg/kg) <sup>(b)</sup>
Northern Half of Field	6	0.014 (0.0055 – 0.037)	49 (15 – 110)	3,742 (2,551 – 5,648)

(a)  $\mu g/ft^2$  - micrograms per square feet based on one square foot sampling area.

(b) Calculated as follows: 
$$\Sigma \frac{C_1}{W_1} + \frac{C_2}{W_2} + \dots \frac{C_6}{W_6}$$

where, mg/kg = milligrams of contaminant per kilogram of sample, which is equal to microgram of contaminant per gram of soil sample

C = lead loading in surface dust ( $\mu g/ft^2$ );

W = total dust loading (grams/ft<sup>2</sup>).

n = number of samples

#### November 1, 2007 Sampling Event

On November 1, 2007, five dust samples were collected by the USEPA on the synthetic surface of the Ironbound Athletic Field B. Samples were collected using high-volume vacuum sampling technique (USEPA's Standard Operating Procedure 2040). Samples were analyzed for lead using USEPA's Standard Operating Procedure 1811 by the USEPA's subcontracted laboratory in Edison, Middlesex County, New Jersey (see Appendix B). Analytical results are summarized as follows:

Sample Location – Ironbound Athletic Field B	Number of Samples	Average and Range of Dust Loading (grams/ft <sup>2</sup> ) <sup>(a)</sup>	Average and Range of Lead Loading (µg/ft <sup>2</sup> ) <sup>(b)</sup>	Average and Range of Lead Concentration (mg/kg) <sup>(c)</sup>
5 Locations	5	0.231	133	1,280
Throughout Field Area		(0.025 – 0.860)	(28 – 198)	(230 – 2,290)

(a) Resultant dust portion after passing through 100-mesh (150 µm mean diameter) sieve

(b)  $\mu g/ft^2$  - Based on 169 square feet sampling area (Note: Sample area for one of the five samples was 84.5 square feet).

Calculated as follows:  $\Sigma$  (C<sub>1</sub>W<sub>1</sub>)+(C<sub>2</sub>W<sub>2</sub>)+...(C<sub>5</sub>W<sub>5</sub>)

where,  $\mu g/ft^2$  = micrograms of contaminant per square foot of sample area,

C = lead concentration in surface dust as milligrams of contaminant per kilogram of sample (mg/kg);

W = dust loading (grams/ft<sup>2</sup>) for dust fraction passed through 100-mesh.

n = number of samples

(c) Average of USEPA's November 1, 2007 sample results (See Appendix B)

The USEPA has set a health-based benchmark for lead in interior dust at 25  $\mu$ g/ft<sup>2</sup> per the World Trade Center Indoor Environment Assessment study (EPA 2003). This screening value is derived using the Integrated Exposure Uptake Biokinetic (IEUBK) model and is considered to be protective of human health, particularly children. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) uses a screening value of 40  $\mu$ g/ft<sup>2</sup> for lead in interior dust. Based on a comparison to EPA's health-based benchmarks listed in the World Trade Center Indoor Environmental Assessment study and the U.S. HUD screening value, the average lead loading in surface dust samples collected during the August 16, 2007 (49  $\mu$ g/ft<sup>2</sup>) and November 1, 2007 (133  $\mu$ g/ft<sup>2</sup>) sampling events exceeded the above comparison values.

The mean lead concentrations in surface dust collected during the August 16, 2007 (3,742 mg/kg) and November 1, 2007 (1,280 mg/kg) sampling events exceeded the USEPA Residential Soil Guidance Value of 400 mg/kg in soil. The Residential Soil Guidance Value is used as the comparison value as the field was observed during site visits to be used by children less than 7 years old.

Visual inspection of the collected dust for both sampling events revealed the presence of a significant amount of synthetic turf particulates along with other dust components. It is believed the fragments of synthetic material are present due to the physical breakdown of the turf material through use and weathering. Based on this observation, bulk samples of synthetic turf fibers were collected for both sampling events.

#### **Bulk Synthetic Turf**

#### August 16, 2007 and November 1, 2007 Sampling Events

Analysis of the turf fibers for lead was performed for the August and November 2007 sampling events. Prior to analysis the samples were rinsed several times to remove any dust adhering or entrapped in the fibers. Sample results are as follows:

Sample Media	Sample Date	Number of Samples	Average and Range of Lead Concentrations (mg/kg)
Synthetic Turf Fiber – Ironbound Athletic Field B	08/16/2007	1	3,500 <sup>(a)</sup>
	11/01/2007	5	4,840 <sup>(b)</sup> (4,580 – 4,950)

(a) Repeat analysis of a second portion of the synthetic fiber sample confirmed the initial lead result. Sample rinsed several times with hot tap water then once with distilled water prior to analysis.

(b) Samples rinsed five times with deionized water prior to analysis.

In addition to the dust samples, five (5) bulk samples of the two rubberized mats underlying the artificial turf were collected and analyzed for lead. Analytical results from these samples indicate lead was detected at concentrations ranging from non-detect to 25.10 mg/kg. Based on these results, the underlying mat layers do not contain lead at concentrations exceeding the USEPA Residential Soil Guidance Value of 400 mg/kg in soil; therefore, this material is not considered to create a lead exposure concern.

Based on review of the analytical results, the lead concentrations in surface dust appear to originate from the synthetic turf fibers. As such, the turf fibers and the resultant dust created through use and weathering of the field surface is considered to create a lead exposure concern.

#### Soil

#### November 1, 2007 Sampling Event

Nineteen soil samples were collected from the exposed soil areas along the perimeter of the artificial turf and within the ballfield diamond area. The samples were analyzed for lead and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by USEPA's Standard Operating Procedure 1801 by the USEPA's subcontracted laboratory in Edison, Middlesex County, New Jersey (see Appendix B). The results indicate lead concentrations in soil ranged from 4.1 to 29.7 mg/kg, below the USEPA Residential Soil Guidance Value of 400 mg/kg in soil. PCBs were detected in two samples; the highest concentration at 0.041 mg/kg was below the USEPA Region 3 Risk-Based Concentration of 0.32 mg/kg for residential soil. Therefore, lead and PCBs are not considered contaminants of concern for exposed soil areas at the Ironbound Athletic Field B.

#### Air

Air monitoring data for the Ironbound Athletic Field B is not available. However, an upper bound lead concentration in airborne dust may be calculated using the mean of the average lead concentrations detected in surface dust (1,280 and 3,742 mg/kg) on the field at 2,511 mg/kg. It is also assumed that all dust created by recreational use of the field would contain lead at the average concentration detected in surface dust. To estimate the upper bound ambient concentration associated with dust particles, a dust loading factor of  $2 \times 10^{-7}$  kg of dust per cubic meter of air (kg/m<sup>3</sup>) was used (ATSDR 2003). This dust loading factor is two to three orders of magnitude greater than the default value for wind erosion of residential soils (7.6 x  $10^{-10}$  kg/m<sup>3</sup>)

and is considered conservative. The ambient air lead concentration, in microgram per cubic meter ( $\mu g/m^3$ ), is given by:

Clead, air = Clead, surface dust XMLF x CF

Where  $C_{\text{lead, surface dust}} = \text{average concentration of lead in surface dust in mg/kg}$ , MLF = dust mass loading factor in kg/m<sup>3</sup> and CF = conversion factor (1,000 µg/mg)

Using the mean of average lead concentrations in surface dust (2,511 mg/kg), the ambient air lead concentration on the field surface from dust may be estimated as  $0.50 \mu \text{g/m}^3$ . This estimated lead concentration in ambient air is further evaluated in this report regarding the potential health risk to the exposed population using the recreational field.

#### Discussion

The method for assessing whether a health hazard exists to a community is to determine whether there is a completed exposure pathway from a contaminant source to a receptor population and whether exposures to contaminants are high enough to be of health concern. Analytical results for samples collected in August and November 2007 were evaluated for potential public health exposure implications.

#### **Completed Pathways**

Based on observations made by the NJDHSS during site visits conducted in March, August and October 2007, there is a completed exposure pathway to area residents, including children, via incidental ingestion and possibly inhalation of lead contaminated dust present on the synthetic turf of the Ironbound Athletic Field B. Incidental ingestion of lead contaminated dust would occur via hand-to-mouth activity after making hand contact with the surface of this field. Inhalation exposure is potentially present if lead contaminated dust is disturbed and becomes airborne through recreational activity occurring on the field. The synthetic surface of this recreational field has been in use since its installation in approximately 1999.

#### **Public Health Implications**

Environmental exposure to lead has long been recognized as a public health problem, and children less than six years of age are particularly vulnerable to the toxic effects of lead. Exposure to lead in soil and dusts has been shown to increase lead levels in children. Lead toxicity can cause decreased learning and memory, lowered Intelligence Quotient (IQ), speech and hearing impairment, fatigue, and lethargy. Maternal blood lead can cross the placenta and put the fetus at risk of low birth weight or premature birth. Health effects associated with lead exposure, particularly changes in children's neurobehavioral development, may occur at blood lead levels so low as to be essentially without a threshold.

Children in the City of Newark are potentially exposed to lead from other sources, particularly deteriorated lead-based paint in and around residences, and lead in soils near roadways from the use of leaded gasoline. Among New Jersey cities, Newark has one of the higher proportions of children with elevated blood lead levels (NJDHSS, 2006).

## **Non-Cancer Health Effects**

Lead. The Ironbound Athletic Field B is used for recreational purposes. Lead exposures associated with the intermittent recreational use of this field was evaluated using the USEPA's integrated exposure uptake biokinetic (IEUBK) model (USEPA 1994b). The IEUBK model estimates a plausible distribution of blood lead levels centered on the geometric mean blood lead levels from available exposure information. Blood lead levels are indicators of exposure, and are also the most widely used index of internal lead body burdens associated with potential health effects. The model also calculates the probability (or  $P_{10}$ ) that children's blood lead levels will exceed a level of concern. Health effects of concern have been determined to be associated with childhood blood lead levels at 10 micrograms of lead per deciliter of blood (or  $\mu g/dL$ ) or more (USEPA 1986; CDC 1991). In using the IUEBK model, the USEPA recommends that the lead concentration in soil not result in a 5% probability of exceeding a blood lead concentration of 10  $\mu g/dL$  (USEPA 1994c).

A low flow vacuum sample methodology was used during the August 16, 2007 sampling event to collect the dust portion likely to adhere to a hand surface upon contact with the surface of the field. A high vacuum collection methodology over a large surface area was used during the November 1, 2007 sampling event which shows the total dust available on the turf surface. The surface of the artificial field is considered similar to low pile carpeting; however, the availability of both surface dust through direct hand contact and airborne dust through surface disturbance are unknown. Therefore, one half of the mean of average lead levels in dust ( $\frac{1}{2}$  x 2,511 mg/kg) and in ambient air ( $\frac{1}{2}$  x 0.50 µg/m<sup>3</sup>) were used as available values to calculate expected children's blood lead levels due to incidental ingestion and inhalation. Further assumptions for the recreational exposure scenario for children aged 12 to 84 months are as follows:

- 1. Children were exposed to surface and airborne dust containing lead each time the field was used for recreational purposes. The visit frequency was five days per week over six months of the year.
- 2. Model default values were used for all other variables (USEPA 2002b) including residential soil and dust.

The predicted geometric mean blood lead levels and the probability of blood lead levels exceeding 10  $\mu$ g/dL (P<sub>10</sub>) for children are shown in the following table:

	Exposure Scenario									
A go <sup>d</sup>	Five Site Visits Per Week <sup>a</sup>									
(months)	Blood Lead Level <sup>b</sup> (µg/dL)	P <sub>10</sub> (%) <sup>c</sup>								
12 - 24	11.08	59								
24 - 36	10.43	54								
36 - 48	10.04	50								
48 - 60	8.39	35								
60 - 72	7.13	24								
72 - 84	6.34	17								

<sup>a</sup>weighted dust lead concentration (1,256 mg/kg x 5/7) = 897 mg/kg (USEPA 2003a); <sup>b</sup>Geometric mean lead levels in blood; <sup>c</sup>probability of blood lead level > 10 µg/dL; <sup>d</sup>the exposure pathway is mainly surface dust and airborne dust For the incidental lead ingestion exposure scenario, the model predicted that the geometric mean blood lead levels for children ages 12 - 48 months were above the level of concern (10  $\mu$ g/dL); the probabilities of blood lead levels exceeding 10  $\mu$ g/dL for children ages 12 - 84 months exceeded 5 percent. Therefore, potential for adverse health effects associated with lead exposures at the Ironbound Recreational Field B are possible.

It is important to note that the IEUBK model should not be used for exposure periods of less than three months, or in which a higher exposure occurs less than once per week or varies irregularly.

#### Conclusions

Based on review of lead loading and concentration data observed in dust samples from the Ironbound Athletic Field B and the potential for exposure to area residents, mainly children under 7 years old, the recreational use of the athletic field represents a *Public Health Hazard*. The results indicate that the source of the lead contamination in surface dust originates from the synthetic turf fibers. Additional investigation would be needed to determine the bioavailability of the lead within the synthetic turf dust on the field surface to more accurately evaluate potential exposures and health risks from contact with this material.

#### Recommendations

On October 31, 2007, by recommendation of the ATSDR and NJDHSS, the City of Newark closed the Ironbound Athletic Field B to area residents to prevent potential exposure to lead (see Appendix C). The ATSDR and NJDHSS continue with this recommendation until measures are taken to reduce or eliminate the lead dust exposure hazard on the field surface where it no longer creates a hazard to public health.

#### **Public Health Action Plan**

The purpose of a Public Health Action Plan is to ensure that this LHC not only identifies public health hazards, but also provides a plan of action designed to mitigate and prevent adverse human health effects resulting from exposure to hazardous substances in the environment. Included is a commitment on the part of the ATSDR and the NJDHSS to follow up on this plan to ensure that it is implemented. The public health actions to be implemented by the ATSDR and NJDHSS are as follows:

#### Public Health Actions Taken

- 1. The ATSDR and NJDHSS reviewed information and relevant data to evaluate the potential health implications of exposures to lead detected in surface dust at the Ironbound Athletic Field B.
- 2. The NJDHSS had informed the City of Newark, Department of Health and Human Services via facsimile on October 30, 2007 of the findings of the NJDHSS sampling event (see Appendix C). Based on this correspondence and through follow-up discussion, the City of Newark closed the Ironbound Athletic Field B on October 31, 2007 until measures are taken by the City of Newark to remediate lead dust concentrations on the field to eliminate the exposure hazard.

- 3. The ATSDR and NJDHSS met with representatives of the USEPA and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) on November 30, 2007 to review and discuss the USEPA's November 1, 2007 sampling results and conclusions. The USEPA forwarded this sampling data to the City of Newark, Department of Health and Human Services via e-mail on December 4, 2007.
- 4. The NJDHSS contacted the U.S. Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) on December 19, 2007 to inform them of the findings described in this LHC and concerns over the potential prevalence of lead in other synthetic turf products available through vendors and manufacturers.

#### Public Health Actions Planned

- 1. This LHC will be provided to USEPA, NJDEP, and the Newark Department of Health and Human Services. NJDHSS will also make this LHC available to area residents upon request.
- 2. NJDHSS and ATSDR will cooperate with efforts by the City of Newark to conduct community outreach regarding closure of the Ironbound Athletic Field B.
- 3. NJDHSS and ATSDR are planning to participate in a public meeting tentatively scheduled to be held in February 2008 as requested by the Ironbound Community Corporation, a Newark community-based advocacy group.
- 4. Following December 2007 discussions with the CPSC, the NJDHSS is planning to test additional synthetic turf installations in New Jersey and consumer-oriented synthetic turf products available for purchase. The purpose of the testing is to better understand the scope of lead in synthetic turf products, to communicate the findings to other governmental agencies (including the CPSC), and to inform future policy decisions regarding lead exposure from artificial turf.
- 5. If lead bioavailability data for the synthetic turf dust from the Ironbound Athletic Field B becomes available in the future, NJDHSS will review the data and re-evaluate the potential exposures and health risks. This re-evaluation will include recommendations to the City of Newark to prevent further exposures and to protect public health.

Please contact me at 609-588-7497, <u>Glenn.Pulliam@doh.state.nj.us</u> or alternately, Ms. Leah Graziano, Associate Regional Representative, ATSDR Region II at 732-906-6932, <u>Escobar.Leah@epamail.epa.gov</u>.

Yours truly,

Glenn Pulliam Occupational Health Consultant, Health Assessment and Consultation Unit Hazardous Site Health Evaluation Program

c: Gregory Ulirsch, Technical Project Officer, ATSDR
Arthur Block, Senior Regional Representative, ATSDR Region II
Leah Graziano, Associate Regional Representative, ATSDR Region II
Jerald Fagliano, MPH, PhD, Program Manager, NJDHSS
Gary Centifonti, Research Scientist 1, NJDHSS
Edward Putnam, Assistant Director, NJDEP
Zaid Braswell, Newark Recreational Services, City of Newark
Marsha McGowan, Department of Health and Human Services, City of Newark

#### References

[ASTM] American Society for Testing and Materials International. 2005. Standard Practice for Collection of Surface Dust by Micro-vacuum Sampling for Subsequent Metals Determination – ASTM D7144-05a. West Conshohocken, PA.

[ATSDR] Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry. 2003. Health Consultation for Milltown Reservoir Operable Unit (a/k/a Milltown Reservoir Sediments) Milltown, Missoula County, Montana. August 19, 2003.

[CDC] Centers for Disease Control. 1991. Preventing lead poisoning in young children. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, October.

[NJDHSS] New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services, 2006. Childhood Lead Poisoning in New Jersey, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2005. Trenton, NJ.

[USEPA] United States Environmental Protection Agency 1986. Air Quality Criteria for Lead. Environmental Criteria and Assessment Office, Office of Research and Development, Research Triangle Park, N.C. EPA 600/8-83-028 a-f, June 1986.

[USEPA] United States Environmental Protection Agency 1994b. Guidance Manual for the IEUBK Model for Lead in Children. Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. OSWER Directive #9285.7-15-1. February 1994.

[USEPA] United States Environmental Protection Agency 1994c. Memorandum: OSWER Directive: Revised Interim Soil Lead Guidance for CERCLA Sites and RCRA Corrective Action Facilities. OSWER Directive #9355.4-12. August 1994.

[USEPA] US Environmental Protection Agency. 2003. World Trade Center Indoor Environment Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks. Prepared by the Contaminants of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee of the World Trade Center Indoor Air Task Force Working Group. New York, NY. May 2003.

[USEPA] United States Environmental Protection Agency. Ironbound Athletic Field, Newark, New Jersey Analytical Report. November 2007.

Appendix A

Ironbound Athletic Field B Sample Results – August 16, 2007

# EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC. 3 Cooper Street • Westmont, NJ 08108

D10703781 Lead Chain of Custody

EMSL Rep:	Scott Ross 8	300/220-3675 x1298		DATE:		8/14/07			
Company Name:	NJ Dept. of	Health & Senior Svc	s.	EMSL-Bi	Il to: N	NJDHSS Epi/Com Disease Cont			
Street:	Consumer &	Environmental Svcs.		Street:	F	Financial Services			
	P.O. Box 369	9		Box #:		P.O. Box 360 🖂			
City/State:	Trenton, NJ	Zip: 08625-	0369	City/State:	: 7	Frenton, NJ S Zip:	08625		
Results to:	Donald Ger	rber		Fax #:	(	609) 588-7618 🔁	is the		
Telephone #:	(609) 631-674	9		email:	_	2	1378		
Project	T (	AHIAS FORS U		Purchase	6	6639315 (7/07-6/08)	- Th		
Name/Number:	I ron bound	Mh Krielind, N	with R	Order #:		-0			
MATRIX		METHOD	INST	RUMENT		mdis	TAL		
Lead Chips*		AOAC 5.009 (974.02)	Flame	Atomic Abso	orption	0.01% ++	2		
Lead Wastewater V	acayn Sany w	SW846-7420	Flame	Atomic Abso	orption	0.4 mg/l water 50 mg/kg (ppm) soil			
Lead Soil + Toto	Lecd	or SW846-6010 #	ICP			0.1 mg/l water 10 mg/kg (ppm) soil	Sdays		
Lead in Air*** W	INFE	NIOSH 7082	Flame	Atomic Abso	orption	5 ug/filter			
6	50103	or NIOSH 7300	ICP			3.0 ug/filter			
Lead in Wipe +	-ASTM	SW846-7420	Flame	Atomic Abso	orption	10 ug/wipe			
	]-non ASTM	or SW846-6010	ICP			3.0 ug/wipe	1 <u>4</u> 2		
TCLP Lead **		SW846-1311/7420	Flame Atomic Absorption		orption	0.4 mg/l (ppm)			
		or SW846-6010	ICP			0.1 mg/l (ppm)			
Lead in Air ****		NIOSH 7105	Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption		0.03 ug/filter				
Lead Wastewater		SW846-7421	Graphite Furnace Atomic		Atomic	0.003 mg/l (ppm)	1.4		
Lead Soil +			1030	Absorption		0.3 mg/kg (ppm) soil-			
Lead in Drinking Wa Certification Requirement	iter (check state ents)	EPA 239.2	Graph	nite Furnace	Atomic	0.003 mg/l (ppm)	1		
Total Dust		NIOSH 0500-0600 #	Gravi	metric Reduc	tion	0.0001g	Sdays		
	TAT (Turnard	bund) – 3 Hr, 6hr, 24 hr, if no box is check	2 Day: Please ed, nor	s, 3 Days, 4 Refer to Pr n-ASTM is a	Days, 5 [ ice Quote issumed	Days, 6-10 Day SAM	PER ASSETTESX		
SAMPLE	:#	(Jurt) LOCATI	ION		Air v	olume, L Area, in	LAB #		
1603-07-VE-	P6-01	West Side Next to	P.L.t		17.8	L 144 in 2			
2603-07-VE -	-86-02	Mid Field , Ret. Wa	.11		17.8	L , 144 in 2			
3)60 3-07-VE.	- 66 - 0.3	Gistside, Rut. Wa	11		17.8	L , 144 in 2			
(4)603-07-VE-	- 16 - 04	East 13, 85 ft. in 1	from R	Wall	17.8	L , 144 in2			
5603-07-VE	-16-05	West 1/3, 85 Ft. in .	fran R	-Wall	17.8	L , 144 m -			
6603-07-VE	- 16 - 06	Center Field, 150 44	in fr	- K. Wall	14.2	L , 144 in 2	1		
Relinquished By	; (Person)	Donal Shehm				Date: 8	17/07		
Received at EMS	SL By:	all ling	r			Date: _ 9/	117/07		
Received at EMS	SL By:	R. COUR CL	~	Shl	-	Date:	121/07		
	Note: Please	duplicate this form	and	use additio	onal she	ets if necessary.	/		

EMSI 3 Goog Phone:	L Analytical ser St., Westmont, NJ (856) 858-4800 Fax: (856	08108 6) 658-4571 Email:	jsmith@emsl.com				EMSL
Attn: Donald Gerbe N.J. Departm Consumer & P.O. Box 369 Trenton, NJ 0	er ent of Health & Se Environmental Sv 08625-0369	enior Svs. vcs.	Customer ID: Customer PO: Received: EMSL Order:	NJDF 66393 08/21 01070	150B 315 /07 2:36 P 03781	м	
Fax: (609) 588-7618	Phone: (60	9) 631-6749	EMSL Proj:	. Ironb	ound Athle	tic Field, Newark	
			Report Date:	8/28/	2007		-
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-01 Westside, Next to Parki	ng Lot	Collected: 8/1	6/2007	14	Lab ID: 0001	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 31	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/25/2007 05:55 AM	Analyst rferrer
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-02 Midfield, Ret. Wall		Collected: 8/*	16/2007		Lab ID: 0002	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 26	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/25/2007 06:03 AM	Analyst rferrer
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-03 Eastside, Ret. Wall		Collected: 8/	16/2007		Lab 1D: 0003	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 46	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/25/2007 06:11 AM	Analyst rferrer
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-04 East 1/3, 85ft. in from F	R. Wall	Collected: 8/	16/2007		Lab 1D: 0004	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 15	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/25/2007 06:19 AM	Analyst rferrer
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-05 West 1/3, 85ft. in from	R. Wall	Collected: 8/	16/2007		Lab ID: 0005	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 110	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/28/2007 05:25 AM	Analyst skauffman
Client Sample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-06 Center Field, 150ft. in 1	rom R. Wall	Collected: 8/	16/2007		Lab ID: 0006	
Test C-Metals by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 66	Units µg/ft²	<i>RL</i> 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/28/2007 05:33 AM	Analyst skauffman

6	EMSI 3 Coop Phone: (	Analytical er St., Westmont, 856) 858-4800 Fax:	NJ 08108 (856) 858-4571 Email:	jsmith@emsi.com			EMSL
Attn:	Donald Gerbe N.J. Departme Consumer & P.O. Box 369 Trenton, NJ 0	er ent of Health & Environmental 8625-0369	Senior Svs. Svcs.	Customer ID: Customer PO: Received: EMSL Order:	NJDH50B 6639315 08/21/07 2:3 010703781	36 PM	
Fax:	(609) 588-7618	Phone:	(609) 631-6749	EMSL Proj:	Ironbound A	Athletic Field, Newark	
				Report Date:	8/28/2007		
Client S	ample Description	603-07-VE-Pb-Bk Blank		Collected: 8/16	6/2007	Lab ID: 0007	
<i>Test</i> C-Metal	s by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 4 <0.50 µ	<i>Units RL</i> µg/wipe 0.50	Analysis Date/Time 8/28/2007 05:42 AM	Analyst skauffman

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 107 Haddon Ave., Westmont, NJ 08108

## Order ID:040720218

Attn:

Fax:

Project:

Report Date:

Donald Gerber N.J. Department of Health & Senior Svs. Financial Services P.O. Box 360 Trenton, NJ 08625-0360 609-588-7618 IRON BOUND ATHLETIC FIELD, NEWARK 8/21/07

Customer ID: Customer PO: Date Received: NJDH50 6639315 8/17/07 800 PM

EMSL Order: 040720218 EMSL Project ID: Date Weighed(final):

#### 8/20/07

# **Total Nuisance Dust Analysis of Microvac Samples** Performed by NIOSH Method 0500, Issue 2, 8/15/94 (Modified)

Sample ID	Identification	Area Sampled (cm <sup>2</sup> )	Sample Weight (mg)	Concentration (mg/cm²)	Analytical Sensitivity (mg/cm <sup>2</sup> )
603-07-VE-PB-01 040720218-0001	WEST SIDE, NEXT TO P. LOT	929.03	5.488	0.00591	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-02 040720218-0002	MIDFIELD, RET. WALL	929.03	6.724	0.00724	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-03 040720218-0003	EAST SIDE, RET. WALL	929.03	10.921	0.01176	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-04 040720218-0004	EAST 1/3, 85 FT. IN FROM R. WALL	929.03	5.879	0.00633	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-05 040720218-0005	WEST 1/3, 85 FT. IN FROM R. WALL	929.03	37.447	0.04031	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-06 040720218-0006	CENTER FIELD, 150 FT. IN FROM R. WALL	929.03	20.384	0.02194	0.00005
603-07-VE-PB-BK 040720218-0007	BLANK	0	<0.050	N/A	N/A

Notes:

- 1. Discernable field blanks submitted with sample set.
- 2. Results are not field blank corrected

eter Harrison Lab Technician

Stephen Siegel, CIH- Lab Manager

Or other approved signatory

AIHA Accredited - Laboratory ID #100194

PRIMARY LAB ORDER # 1. PRIMARY LAB Samples Received By: (Check one) Asbestos Lab Chemistry Lab Lead Lab Microbiology Lab Materials Science Lab Industrial Hygiene Lab BRANCH LAB 2. SECONDARY LAB Samples Relinquished to: (Check one) Asbestos Lab	Print Name of Person Relinquishing Samples
1. PRIMARY LAB         Samples Received By: (Check one)         Asbestos Lab         Chemistry Lab         Lead Lab         Microbiology Lab         Materials Science Lab         Industrial Hygiene Lab         BRANCH LAB         2. SECONDARY LAB         Samples Relinquished to: (Check one)	Print Name of Person Relinquishing Samples
Samples Received By: (Check one)         Asbestos Lab         Chemistry Lab         Lead Lab         Microbiology Lab         Materials Science Lab         Industrial Hygiene Lab         BRANCH LAB         2. SECONDARY LAB         Samples Relinquished to: (Check one)         Asbestos Lab	PH 2: 36
Asbestos Lab	PI 2:36
Lead Lab   Microbiology Lab   Materials Science Lab   Industrial Hygiene Lab   BRANCH LAB   2. SECONDARY LAB   Samples Relinquished to: (Check one)	2
Lead Lab	<u><u> </u></u>
Microbiology Lab Materials Science Lab Industrial Hygiene Lab BRANCH LAB 2. SECONDARY LAB Samples Relinquished to: (Check one) Achestos Lab	<u><u></u></u>
Materials Science Lab	
Industrial Hygiene Lab	
BRANCH LAB	
2. SECONDARY LAB Samples Relinquished to: (Check one)	
Samples Relinquished to: (Check one)	Print Name of Person Receiving Samples
Achartor I ah	
Asocsios Lao	
Chemistry Lab	
Lead Lab	
Microbiology Lab	
Materials Science Lab	
Industrial Hygiene Lab	
BRANCH LAB	
Copy of Client COC ATTACHED	Quoted Price for Secondary Lab §
SECONDARY LAB to contact the client	t Yes No
INSTRUCTIONS TO SE	CONDARY LAR (Check all that apply)
Login Samples as per instructions (us	a +04INTDEP as Bill To and Client ID if needed)
Lise Primary lab parson as contact un	let the Bill To ID
Linder DO field enter DDIMARY IA	B Order # vioted shove
Under PO heid, enter FRIMART LA	C's PROJECT from alient's COC (if attached)
Perform the analysis respected as CO	C per client's instructions
Perform analysis requested on CO	low
. renorm analysis as per description be	10m.
	and the second
INSTRUCTIONS TO SECON	NDARY LAR . REPORTING & BILLING
Create Percert and Internal Invoice	DARI DAG - REI ORI HIG & DILLANG
PEPOPT PESI II TS TO CLIENT - Fo	Now Instructions on Client's Chain of Custody

HEALTH

100

New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services

040720218

2007 AUG

\_1

PH E

WEST

IEQ Surface Wipe/Dust Sampling Form

Building/Facility	: Iron	bound At	hkts-F	rel d	DHSS	Site Number:		
Address:2	Sample Collection Date: 8/16/07							
City:	rack				Sample	ed By: Gain (	- Dm G	Gleer P.
Drainat or Antivi	ib	1 00 11		1. 0 . 1	Partí	Glas P.C	2)/	ed
Project of Activi	ity: Hazard	tous Site Hea	If Evala	from pogram	Majes (	Viena pul	(04)-2)	
Location - Floor	: Athletiz	Field Room(	s):	4 <sup>1</sup>		and the second		
Final Clearance	e Testing:	(/	)		Screeni	ng Evaluation	n Testing:	(1)
Notes: C	Shoutel	Sell 25	ft high	North Bour	dary			
		(WE-PE	-05 -3	Fthigh wall				
Sample	Analysis	Sample	Surface	Sample	Media	Dimensions	Area	Results
No	For	Area	Type	Description	Type	of Sample	Wined	
140.	TO	Aica	Type	Description	Type	Area (iv.)	(Sa. Ff)	( 1 )
603-07-VE	Colorado de Colora	Westside	Asto		· 8 ma 37 mg	race (Inc.)	(	
~26-01	P6	Nect to Pilot	Turf	SN- 17356	MEE Filter	12 ×12	1-00	
603-07-VE	26	Midereld Ret Wall	Astro	5N 17339	·8 pm 37 mm	12"×12"	1.00	
643-07-VE	PL	East side	Artr. Turf	511 17350	18 pm 37 pm	12" × 12"	1.00	
603-07-VE	01	East 1/3	Artro	17330	.8 m 37mm	12"× 12"	1	
132 07 45	16	SSTIN RW-	lart	SN 11333	MCE Filte	- ic	1-05	
-Ph - 05	PS	ystt in LW	Turf	5N 17341	MCE Filter	12 × 12	1.00	
603-07-VE -15-06	16	Center Fiel 150 PL in RW	Astr Twf	SN 17324	18pm 37mm MCE Filter	(2"× (2"	1.00	
603-07-VE -P6 -BK	PS	Blank	-	SN 12330	NE Filter	-	-	
603-07-WE -96-01	Pb	West of golfon llot	Grande Wall-SEHH.	12:57	GLostWipe	6"x 24"	1.00	
603-07-WE -16-02	P6	150 fm filst	Consiste Wall	1:00	Ghost Wige	6"× 24"	1.00	4 *
603-07-WE -P6-03	P6	Centor Field	Wall	1:04	Ghost W.pc	6"×24"	1.00	
603-07-WE -P6-04	86	360 frage let	Conorte Wall	1:08	Ghast Wige	6" × 24"	1.00	
603-07-WE -P6-05	P6	450 Frank Lot	Concrole Wall-3A	1211	Chost Wige	6" × 24"	1.00	
603-07-WE -P6-BK	P6	Black	-	-	Ghast wight	-		
603-07- SE -P6-01	P6	Milfield Ret. Wall	5.;1	(:15	-	-	-	

Comments: <u>Cloudy</u> Humid <u>Flight Path-Newark Ariport</u>

-Vacuum Samples Ke Match Warght Correct too , 8 pm 37 mm MCE State of New Jersey Lot No. 13929 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CN 360 Site ID: Date: 81 10 TRENTON, N.J. 08625-0360 Sampling Data Sheet 16 167 Page: of Lin. Reg. Equation: y=0.1318(x)+(-1.5107) Corr. Coell.: 0.9967 Rotameter: 048780 EMSL-Punp No. 034 Rotameter reading Flow rate, lpm Sample . Time Duration, Air volume. Sample description/location number min. liters Start SIOD Start Stop Start Stop ENERtside - Nact to Parking Lat 1.78 11:12 11:22 1.78 10.0 17.8 25 25 Astro TurF-Returns 17356 603-07-VE-P6-01 Midfeeld -Ret. Wall 5N 27339 Eastrile 25 25 1.78 1.78 11:30 11:40 10.0 17.8 603-07-VE-P6-02 -Ret. Wall SN 17350 603-07-VE-P6-03 East 1/3 25 1.78 11:47 11:57 25 1.78 10.0 17.8 25 ~85 ft infrom Ret. W. SN 17335 603-07-VE-P6-04 West 1/3 25; 1.78 12:06 12:16 1.78 17.8 10.0 1.78 12:23 12:33 25 25 1.78 10.0 17.8 NOS Ft. infrom Net. W. SN 17941 603-07-VE-P6-05 Center Field 25 1.78 12:40 12:48 1.78 25 50 14.2 ~150 Pt- in from Ration 5N (7324 63-07-VE-RE-06 Blank - : --:--5N 17330 603-07 VE-PE-BK -81 COCUMU : : : : : : 500 VINE 1.1 511 2: 0 .

# EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC. 3 Cooper Street • Westmont, NJ 08108

010703951 Lead Chain of Custody

EMSL Rep: Scott Ross		800/220-3675 x1298 DATE:		DATE:	8/16/07			
Company Name: NJ Dept. of		Health & Senior Svo	s.	EMSL-Bill to:	NJDHSS Epi/Com D	isease Cont		
Street:	Consumer &	Environmental Svcs.		Street:	Financial Services			
•	P.O. Box 36	9		Box #:	P.O. Box 360			
City/State:	Trenton, NJ	Zip: 08625-	-0369	City/State:	Trenton, NJ Z	ip: 08625		
Results to:	Donald Ge	rber		Fax #:	(609) 588-7618			
Telephone #:	(609) 631-674	19		email:				
Project Name/Number:	Ironbourd Athletic Field, Newark			Purchase Order #:	6639315 (7/07-6/08)			
MATRIX		METHOD	INST	RUMENT	mdls	TAT		
Lead Chips*		SW846-7420 or AOAC 5.009 (974.02)-	Flame	Atomic Absorption	0.01% ++			
Lead Wastewater		SW846-7420	Flame	Atomic Absorption	0.4 mg/l water 50 mg/kg (ppm) soil			
Lead Soil + (Ast	tro Tur f)	or SW846-6010	ICP		0.1 mg/l water 10 mg/kg (ppm) soil	3 days		
Lead in Air***		NIOSH 7082	Flame Atomic Absorption		5 ug/filter			
		or NIOSH 7300	ICP		3.0 ug/filter			
Lead in Wipe ASTM		SW846-7420	Flame Atomic Absorption		10 ug/wipe			
		or SW846-6010	ICP		3.0 ug/wipe			
TCLP Lead **		SW846-1311/7420	Flame Atomic Absorption		n 0.4 mg/l (ppm)			
		or SW846-6010	ICP		0.1 mg/l (ppm)			
Lead in Air ****		NIOSH 7105	Grapi Abso	hite Furnace Atomic rption	c 0.03 ug/filter			
Lead Wastewater		SW846-7421	Grap	hite Furnace Atomic rption	c 0.003 mg/l (ppm) water			
Lead Soil +					0.3 mg/kg (ppm) soil			
Lead in Drinking Wa Certification Requirem	ater (check state ents)	EPA 239.2	Grap	hite Furnace Atomic rption	c 0.003 mg/l (ppm)			
Total Dust		NIOSH 0500-0600	Grav	imetric Reduction	0.0001g			
	TAT (Turnar	round) - 3 Hr, 6hr, 24 hr	, 2 Day Please ked, no	s, 3 Days, 4 Days Refer to Price Q n-ASTM is assume	, 5 Days, 6-10 Days uote ned			
SAMPLE	E #	LOCAT	ION	A	Air volume, L Area, in <sup>2</sup>	LAB #		
1103 07 50	=-Ph -00	A. TCC	1	0	( )			

 1) CO3-07-SE-PO-O2
 Astro-Twif, Center field
 (rinzed)

 #SAMPLE DATE
 3

 8/16/07
 PER

 SAMPLE K
 3

Relinquished By; (Person)

Received at EMSL By:

Received at EMSL By:

Date: 8730107 AD Sonce BULL 8 Date: 30 Date:

Note: Please duplicate this form and use additional sheets if necessary.

Asbestos • Lead • Environmental • Materials & Indoor Air Analysis



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2007 SEP -7 PM 3: 16

3 Cooper St. Westmont, NJ 08108 Phone: (856) 858-4800 Fax: 8568584571



http://www.emsl.com

Attn: Donald Gerber N.J. Department of Health & Senior Svs. Consumer & Environmental Svcs. P.O. Box 369 Trenton, NJ 08625-0369

8/28/2007

Phone (609) 631-6749 Fax: (609) 588-7618

The following report covers the analysis performed on samples submitted to EMSL Analytical on 8/21/2007. The results are tabulated on the attached data pages for the following client designated project:

Project ID: Ironbound Athletic Field, Newark

The reference number for these samples is EMSL Order #010703781. Please use this reference when calling about these samples.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (856) 858-4800.

Reviewed and Approved By:

oh

aboratory Director or other approved signatory NJ-NELAP Accredited:0465



The test results contained within this report meet the requirements of NELAC and/or the specific certification program that is applicable, unless otherwise noted.

EN	EMSI 3 Coop Phone:	Analytical per St., Westmont, N (856) 858-4800 Fax: (8	J 08108 56) 858-4571 Email:	jsmith@emsl.com	-	95.95- 281		EMSL
Attn:	Donald Gerbe N.J. Departm Consumer & P.O. Box 369 Trenton, NJ 0	er ent of Health & S Environmental S 08625-0369	enior Svs. vcs.	Customer ID: Customer PO: Received: EMSL Order:	NJDH 6639 08/30 0107	150B 315 /07 2:45 F 03951	РМ	
Fax:	(609) 588-7618	Phone: (6	09) 631-6749	EMSL Proj:	Ironb	ound Athle	etic Field, Newark	
				Report Date:	9/4/2	007		
Client S	ample Description	603-07-SE-Pb-02 Astro-Turf, Center Fie	ld	Collected: 8/	16/2007		Lab ID: 0001	
<i>Fest</i> C-Metal	s by ICP	Method 6010B	Parameter Lead	Concentration 3500	Units mg/Kg	<i>RL</i> 2.5	Analysis Date/Time 9/1/2007 05:35 AM	Analyst skauffman

. . .

Asbestos • Lead • Environmental • Materials & Indoor Air Analysis

**EMSL** Analytical

http://www.emsl.com

CONSUMER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 3 Cooper St. Westmont, NJ 08108 Phone: (856) 858-4800 2007 SEP 11 PH 3: 47 Fax: 8568584571



Attn: Donald Gerber N.J. Department of Health & Senior Svs. Consumer & Environmental Svcs. P.O. Box 369 Trenton, NJ 08625-0369

9/4/2007

Phone (609) 631-6749 Fax: (609) 588-7618

> The following report covers the analysis performed on samples submitted to EMSL Analytical on 8/30/2007. The results are tabulated on the attached data pages for the following client designated project:

> > Project ID: Ironbound Athletic Field, Newark

The reference number for these samples is EMSL Order #010703951. Please use this reference when calling about these samples.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (856) 858-4800.

Reviewed and Approved By:

Laboratory Director or other approved signatory NJ-NELAP Accredited:04653



The test results contained within this report meet the requirements of NELAC and/or the specific certification program that is applicable, unless otherwise noted.

Appendix B

Ironbound Athletic Field B Sample Results – November 01, 2007

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT

#### Prepared by LOCKHEED MARTIN, Inc.

#### Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Newark New Jersey

November 2007

#### EPA Work Assignment No. 0-292 LOCKHEED MARTIN Work Order EAC00292 EPA Contract No. EP-C-04-032

Submitted to R. Singhvi EPA-ERT

11/20/07

Date

11/26/07 1113A Date

Analytical Section Leader

Mer much of D. Killeen

Quality Assurance Officer

11-26:07 Date D. Miller

Program Manager

Analysis by: REAC

Prepared by: Y. Mehra

Reviewed by: J. Soroka

#### **Table of Contents**

#### <u>Topic</u>

Introduction Case Narrative Summary of Abbreviations

#### <u>Section I</u>

Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil	Table 1.1
Results of the Analysis for Lead in Dust	Table 1.2
Results of the Analysis for Lead in Soil	Table 1.3
Results of the Analysis for Lead in Mat and Residue	Table 1.4
Results of the Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers	Table 1.5

## <u>Section II</u>

Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for PCBs in Soil	Table 2.1
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Dust	Table 2.2
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Soil	Table 2.3
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Mat	Table 2.4
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Residue	Table 2.5
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Turf	Table 2.6
Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Turf Fibers	Table 2.7
Results of the LCS Analysis for PCBs in Soil	Table 2.8
Results of the LCS Analysis for Lead in Dust	Table 2.9
Results of the LCS Analysis for Lead in Soil	Table 2.10
Results of the LCS/LCSD Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers	Table 2.11
Results of the Duplicate Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers	Table 2.12

## Section III

Chains of Custody

## **Appendices**

Appendix A Data for PCBs in Soil	S 331
Appendix B Data for Lead in Dust	S 322
Appendix C Data for Lead in Soil	S 319
Appendix D Data for Lead in Mat and Residue	S 336
Appendix E Data for Lead in Turf and Fibers	S 341
Appendix F Data for PCBs in Soil	S 343

Appendices will be furnished on request

#### Introduction

REAC, in response to WA#-292, provided analytical support for environmental samples collected from the Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation in Newark, NJ as described in the following table. The support also included QA/QC, data review and preparation of an analytical report containing analytical and QA/QC results.

The samples were treated with procedures consistent with those specified in REAC SOP #1008.

COC #	Number of Samples	Sampling Date	Date Received	Matrix	Analysis/ Method	Laboratory	Data Package
292-	19	11/01/07	11/05/07	Soil	PCB/REAC SOP 1801	REAC	S 331
11/02/07- 0002	19				Lead/REAC SOP 1811	]	S 319
292- 11/06/07- 0004	5	11/01/07	11/06/07	Dust			S 322
292-	2			Residue			S 336
11/02/07- 0003	10		1	Mat			
	5			Turf			S 341
40591	2		11/14/07	Soil	PCB/REAC SOP 1801	REAC	S 343

<sup>1</sup> REAC is NELAP certified for PCB and lead analyses.

#### **Case Narrative**

The laboratory reported the data to three significant figures. Any other representation of the data is the responsibility of the user. All data validation flags have been inserted into the results tables. At the request of the WAM, samples were analyzed for lead only.

#### PCBs in Soil Package S 331

The data package was examined and found to be acceptable.

#### Lead in Soil Package S 319

Lead was below the % recovery (%R) criterion for the MS of sample 42666. Lead is qualified estimated low (J-) for samples 42665 thru 42688 and 42685 thru 42688.

#### Lead in Dust Package S 322

The data package was examined and found to be acceptable.

#### Lead in Mat and Residue Package S 336

Lead was above the % R criterion for the MS/MSD of sample 42684. Lead is qualified estimated high

(J+) for samples 42680 and 42684.

#### Lead in Turf Package S 341

At the request of the Work Assignment Manager, the turf samples were washed with distilled water four times to remove any dirt or debris, air dried for 24 hours and dried in an oven at 50 degrees C for 10 hours prior to sample digestion. The samples identified as "Turf" were prepared using the entire sample including the turf fibers and the backing. The samples identified as "Fiber" were prepared using only fibers from each sample.

The data package was examined and found to be acceptable.

#### PCB in Soil Package S 343

Sample 1923 is a composite of samples 42680 and 42684 from chain of custody record #2920110207-0003.

Samples 1923 and 42660 exceeded the 14 day holding time criterion for PCB extraction. The WAM requested analysis for PCBs from these samples despite the holding time. The results in these samples are qualified estimated (J).

#### Summary of Abbreviations

			Data Vali	dation Flags			
ng	nanogram	pg	picogram				
μg	microgram	μĽ	microliter	mg	milligram	ml	milihter
m,	cubic meter	g_	gram	kg	kilogram	L	liter
1							
+	Value exce	eds the accep	table QC limits.				
VOC	Volatile Or	ganic Compo	unds				
TCLP	Toxic Cha	racteristics Le	aching Procedure				
TIC	Tentatively	/ Identified Co	ompound				
Sur	Surrogate	C C					
SIM	Selected Ic	n Monitoring	ţ				
RSD	Relative St	andard Devia	ition				
RPD	Relative Pe	ercent Differe	nce				
RL	Reporting	Limit	-				
REAC	Response	Engineering a	nd Analytical Contr	act			
QL	Quantitatio	on Limit					
QA/QC	Quality As	surance/Qual	ity Control				
PQL	Practical Q	Quantitation L	imit				
pptv	parts per ti	rillion volume	:				
ppm	parts per n	nillion					
ppbv	parts per b	illion volume					
SOP	Standard (	Operating Pro	cedure				
% REC	Percent Re	ecovery					
₩u D	Percent Di	ifference					
NS	Not Spike	d					
NR	Not Reque	ested					
NC	Not Calcu	lated					
NA	Not Appli	cable or Not	Available				
MW	Molecular	Weight	、 - <u>-</u>	,			
MSD (BSD)	Matrix Sp	ike Duplicate	(Blank Spike Dupli	cate)			
MS (BS)	Matrix Sp	ike (Blank Sp	oike)				
LCSD	Laborator	y Control San	nple Duplicate				
LCS	Laborator	y Control San	nple				
IS	Internal S	tandard					
GC/MS	Gas Chro	matography/ l	Mass Spectrometry				
EMPC	Estimated	maximum o	ossible concentration	1			
DFTPP	Decatluor	otriphenvlph	sphine	(*****			
Dioxin	denotes P	olvchlorinated	d dibenzo-p-dioxins	(PCDD) and F	Polychlorinated diber	izofurans (PC	DF)
D	(Surrogate	e Table) value	e is from a diluted sa	mple and was	not calculated		
CROL	Contract	Required Ouz	intitation Limit				
CRDL	Contract	Required Det	ection Limit				
cont	continued						
CODE	concentra	tion					
COC	Chain of (	Custody	Ogram				
CLP	Centract	ic Laboratory Pr					
C	Centiword	orobenzene					
RER	Bromotlu	orobenzene					

- Value or Reporting limit is estimated Value is estimated high (Metals only) Value is estimated low (Metals only) Value is unusable J
- J+
- J-
- R
- U Not detected
- ŪJ Not detected and reporting limit estimated

Rev. 11-20-06

#### Table 1.1 Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Dry Weight

SBLK110507 42669 42665 42672 Sample Number 42673 6P 1PM Location 2TB 2PM Percent Solids 100 96 92 95 91 Result. RL Result. RL Result. RL Result. RL Result. RL An<u>alyte</u> µg/kg Aroclor 1016 U 41.7 U 43.9 U 43.4 U 45.8 U 45.3 U 91.6 Aroclor 1221 83.3 υ 87.7 υ 86.8 U 90.6 U Aroclor 1232 U 41.7 U 43.9 U 43.4 U 45.8 45.3 U Aroclor 1242 U 41.7 U 43.9 U 43.4 U 45.8 U 45.3 U Aroclor 1248 41.7 U 43.9 U 43.4 υ 45.8 υ 45.3 U υ 43.9 U Aroclor 1254 41.7 43.4 U 45.8 U 45.3 Aroclor 1260 U 41.7 U 43.9 40.6 J 43.4 υ 45.8 45.3 U Aroclor 1268 U 41.7 U 43.9 U 43.4 U 45.8 υ 45.3

#### Table 1.1 (cont) Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Dry Weight

Method REAC SOP 1	801									
Sample Number	426	571	426	570	426	574	426	668	426	567
Location	17	ГB	21	BD	11	1P	2	D	1	D
Percent Solids	9	4	9	4	9	0	9	7	9	8
Analyte	Result. µg/kg	RL µg/kg								
Aroclor 1016	U	44 3	U	44 3	U	46.3	U	43 0	(J	42 5
Aroctor 1221	Ū	88.7	Ū	88.7	Ū	92.6	Ū	85.9	Ŭ	85.0
Aroclor 1232	U	44.3	Ų	44.3	Ü	46.3	Ū	43.0	บั	42.5
Aroclor 1242	U	44.3	U	44.3	ป	46.3	Ū	43.0	Ū	42.5
Aroclor 1248	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3	U	43.0	U	42.5
Arocior 1254	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3	U	43.0	U	42.5
Aroclor 1260	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3	U	43.0	U	42.5
Aroclor 1268	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3	U	43.0	U	42.5

Method REAC SOP 1801

Table 1.1 (cont) Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil
WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation
Results Based on Dry Weight

Method REAC SOP 1801									Page	2 of 3
Sample Number Location Percent Solids	42 <del>(</del> 7 9	566 P 4	420 19 8	578 58 9	426 5 9	588 P •5	426 4 9	587 P 5	426 4 9	586 D 6
Analyte	Result. µg/kg	RL µg/kg	Result. µg/kg	RL µg/kg_	Result. µg/kg	RL _µg/kg	Result. µg∕kg	RL µg/kg	Result. µg/kg	RL µg/kg
Aroclar 1016	υ	44.3	U	46.8	u	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1221	U	88.7	U	93.6	U	87.7	U	87.7	U	86.8
Aroclor 1232	U	44.3	U	46.8	U	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1242	U	44.3	U	46.8	U	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1248	U	44.3	U	46.8	U	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1254	U	44.3	U	46.8	U	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1260	26.6	44.3	U	46.8	U	43.9	υ	43.9	U	43.4
Aroclor 1268	U	44.3	U	46.8	ប	43.9	U	43.9	U	43.4

#### Table 1.1 (cont) Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Dry Weight

Method REAC SOP 180	1									
Sample Number	426	685	426	579	426	577	420	576	426	575
Location	3	D	25	SB	2F	в	1 F	⁼в	2H	ſΡ
Percent Solids	9	8	8	7	9	4	9	4	9	0
Appluto	Result.	RL	Result.	RL	Result.	RL	Result.	RL	Result.	RL
Analyte	<u>µg/kg</u>	pg/kg	ру/ку	рд/кд	µg/kg	<u>pg/kg</u>	<u>µg/kg</u>	рд/кд	<u>µg/кg</u>	рд/кд
Aroclor 1016	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1221	U	85.0	U	95.8	U	88.7	U	88.7	U	92.6
Aroclor 1232	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1242	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1248	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1254	U	42.5	U	47,9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1260	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3
Aroclor 1268	U	42.5	U	47.9	U	44.3	U	44.3	U	46.3

# Table 1.1 (cont) Results of the Analysis for PCBs in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation

Page 3 of 3

Method REAC SOP 1801

Sample Number Location Percent Solids	SBLK1 - 10	11607 .00	2	266 21-1 100	50 T )		1923 100	3* )
Analyte	Result. µg/kg	RL µg/kg	Result. µg/kg		RL µg/kg	Result µg/kg		RL µg/kg
Aroclor 1016	U	41.7	23.1	J	41.7	26.4	J	41.7
Aroclor 1221	U	83.3	U	J	83.3	U	J	83.3
Aroclor 1232	U	41.7	U	J	41.7	Ų	J	41.7
Aroclar 1242	U	41.7	U	J	41.7	U	J	41.7
Aroclor 1248	U	41.7	U	J	41.7	U	J	41.7
Arocior 1254	U	41.7	U	J	41.7	U	J	41.7
Aroclor 1260	U	41.7	22.4	J	41.7	59.0	J	41.7
Aroclor 1268	U	41.7	U	J	41.7	ប	J	41.7

\* Sample 1923 is a composite of samples 42680 and 42684.

#### Table 1.2 Results of the Analysis for Lead in Dust WA # 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Are Based on Sample As Received

Page 1 of 1

Method REAC SOP 1811

Analyte		Lead	t	
Sample No.	Location	Result mg/kg	RL mg/kg	
Method Blank-11/06/	07 Lab	U	1.00	
42657	17-T	1410	1.25	
42658	19-T	1130	1.11	
42659	16 <b>-T</b>	2290	1.00	
42660	21-T	230	1.00	
42661	7-T	1340	1.00	

#### Table 1.3 Results of the Analysis for Lead in Soil WA # 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Are Based on Dry Weight

Lead

#### Method REAC SOP 1811

Analyte

			Result	RL	
Sample_No	Location	% Solids	mg/kg	mg/kg	_
				_	
Method Blank-11/05/07	Lab	NA	U	1.00	
42669	2TB	95	4.18	0.966	
42665	6P	96	22.3 J-	0.947	
42673	2PM	91	5.38	0.999	
42672	1PM	92	5.24	1.03	
42671	1TB	94	8.22	0.976	
42670	2TBD	94	4.10	0.967	
42674	1HP	90	6.58	0.966	
42668	2D	97	12.0 J-	0.982	
42667	1D	98	14.0 J-	0.972	
42666	7P	94	29.7 J-	0.994	
42678	1SB	89	6.06	1.02	
42688	5 <b>P</b>	95	7.34 J-	0.957	
42687	4P	95	-L 08.6	0.966	
42686	4D	96	15.3 J-	0.974	
42685	3D	98	8.87 J-	0.972	
42679	2SB	87	10.5	1.03	
42677	2FB	94	6.13	0.976	
42676	1FB	94	13.0	0.967	
42675	2HP	90	6.68	0.975	

# Table 1.4 Results of the Analysis for Lead in Mat and Residue WA # 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Method REAC SOP 1811

Analyte

Analyte			Lead		
Sample No.	Location	Matrix Type	Result mg/kg	RL mg/kg	
Method Blank 111207	Lab	NA	U	1.00	
42699	7TB	Mat 1	3.55	3.45	
42693	16TB	Mat 1	16.3	3.33	
42693dup	16TB	Mat 1	14.8	3.33	
42690	17TC	Mat 1	7.06	3.57	
42682	19TB	Mat 1	5.97	3.03	
42696	21TB	Mat 1	14.2	3,13	
42700	7TC	Mat 2	25.1	3.33	
42694	16TC	Mat 2	5.09	3.45	
42691	17TD	Mat 2	U	3.13	
42681	19TC	Mat 2	4.51	3.03	
42697	21TC	Mat 2	4.76	3.23	
42684	17TA	Residue	196 J+	2.00	
42680	19TD	Residue	270 J+	1.64	
	- <u>-</u>				

#### Table 1.5 Results of the Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers WA # 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Page 1 of 1

Method REAC SOP 1811

Analyte		Turf-Whole Lead	e piece t	Turf (Fiber: Lead	s only)	
Sample No	Location	Result mg/kg	RL mg/kg	Result _mg/kg	RL mg/kg	
Method Blank	Lab	U	1.00	U	1.00	
42683	19TA	3940	4.00	4850	5.56	
42689	17TB	3990	3.33	4580	3.85	
42692	16 <b>TA</b>	4020	4.35	4950	5.56	
42695	21 <b>TA</b>	3960	4.55	4900	5 88	
42698	7TA	3730	3.45	4920	5.26	

# Table 2.1Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for PCBs in SoilWA#0-292Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation<br/>Results Are Based on Dry Weight

Page 1 of 1

Sample	ID:	42672
Sample	ID.	42072

		MS/MSD					
	Sample Conc	Spike Added	MS Conc	MS	MSD Conc	MSD	
Analyte	_µg/kg	µg/kg	µg/kg	% Recovery	µg/kg	% Recovery	<u>RPD</u>
Aroclor 1016	U	181	138	76	131	72	5
Aroclor 1260	U	181	204	113	208	115	2

Sample ID: 42666

		MS/MSD					
Analyte	Sample Conc µg/kg	Spike Added µg/kg_	MS Conc µg/kg	MS % Recovery	MSD Conc µg/kg_	MSD % Recovery	RPD
Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1260	U 26.6	177 177	180 256	102 129	222 228	125 114	21 12

#### Table 2.2 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Dust WA#0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Are Based on Sample As Received

Sample No. 42660	)								
		MS/MSD							
	Sample	Spike	MS		MSD			Recomme	nded
	Result	Added	Result	MS	Result	MSD		QC Lim	its
Analyte	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	<u>% Recovery</u>	mg/kg	% Recovery	RPD	% Recovery	RPD
Lead	230	40.0	285	NC	281	NC	NC	75-125	20

#### Table 2.3 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Soil WA#0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Are Based on Dry Weight

Page 1 of 1

Sample No. 42672									
	Sample Result	MS/MSD Spike Added	MS Result	MS	MSD Result	MSD		Recommen QC Limit	ded s
Analyte	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Recovery	mg/kg	_% Recovery		<u>% Recovery</u>	RPD
Lead	5.24	41.4	45.3	97	45.5	97	0	75-125	20

#### Sample No. 42666

	Sample Result	MS/MSD Spike MS Added Result		MS		MSD Result	MSD		Recommended QC Limits	
Analyte	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Recovery		mg/kg	% Recovery	RPD	<u>%Rec</u>	RPD
Lead	29.7	39.8	59.2	74	•	61.2	79	3	75-125	20

#### Table 2.4 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Mat WA#0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Sample No. 42694

Analyte	Sample Result mg/kg	MS Spike Added mg/kg	MS Result mg/kg	MS % Recovery	MSD Spike Added mg/kg	MSD Result mg/kg	MSD % Recovery	RPD	Recommen QC Limit % Recovery	ided Is RPD
Lead	5.09	138	137	96	133	136	98	1	75-125	20

#### Table 2.5 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Residue WA # 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Sample No. 42684

	Sample Result	MS/MSD Spike Added	MS Result	a MS		MSD Result	MSD		Recommended QC Limits	
Analyte	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Recover	гу 	mg/kg	% Recovery	RPD	%Rec	RPD
Lead	196	80.0	312	145	•	306	138 *	2	75-125	20

#### Table 2.6 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Turf WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Sample No 42695 (Turf whole piece)

	Sample Result	MS Spike Added	MS Result	MS	MSD Spike Added	MSD Result	MSD		Recommen QC Limi	ided ts
Analyte	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Recovery	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Recovery	RPD	% Recovery	RPD
Lead	3960	160	4020	NĊ	148	3780	NC	6	75-125	20

# Table 2.7 Results of the MS/MSD Analysis for Lead in Turf Fibers WA# 0-292 (ronbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Sample No. 4269	mple No. 42695(Fibers)									
Apalyte	Sample Result mo/ko	MS/MSD Spike Added ma/ka	MS Result ma/kg	MS % Recovery	MSD Result ma/ka	MSD % Recovery	RPD	Recommen QC Limi % Recovery	nded its RPD	
Lead	4900	200	5110	NC	5250	NC	3	75-125	20	

# Table 2.8 Results of the LCS Analysis for PCBs in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation

#### LCS standard: SLCS-PS60 Date Analyzed: 11/6/07

Page 1 of 1

Analyte	LCS Spike Added µg/kg	LCS Conc µg/kg	LCS % Recovery	Advisory QC Limits <u>%</u> Recovery
Aroclor 1016	167	159	95	70-130
Aroclor 1260	167	188	113	70-130

# LCS standard: LCS/LCSD111608

#### Date Analyzed: 11/17/07

	LCS Spike Added	LCS Conc	LCS	LCSD Conc	LCSD		Advisory QC Limits	
Analyte	µg/kg	µg/kg_	% Recovery	µg/kg	% Recovery	RPD	RPD	% Recovery
Aroclor 1016	167	129	77	137	82	6	20	70-130
Aroclor 1260	167	159	95	172	103	8	20	70-130

# Table 2.9 Results of the LCS Analysis for Lead in Dust WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation

LCS Standard: ERA Lot No. D056-540-11/06/07 Date Analyzed: 11/6/2007

Analyte	Conc. Recovered mg/kg	Certified Value mg/kg	PALs mg/kg	% Recovery
Lead	69.3	72.2	59.1 - 85.4	96

PAL - Performance Acceptance Limits

# Table 2.10 Results of the LCS Analysis for Lead in Soil WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation

#### LCS Standard: ERA Lot No. D056-540-11/05/07 Date Analyzed: 11/5/2007

Analyte	Conc. Recovered mg/kg	Certified Value mg/kg	PALs mg/kg	% Recovery
Lead	67.7	72.2	59.1 - 85.4	94

PAL - Performance Acceptance Limits

#### LCS Standard: ERA Lot No. D056-540-11/13/07 Date Analyzed: 11/13/2007

Analyte	Conc. Recovered _mg/kg	Certified Value mg/kg	PALs mg/kg	% Recovery
Lead	64.1	72.2	59.1 - 85.4	89

PAL - Performance Acceptance Limits

#### Table 2.11 Results of the LCS/LCSD Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation

LCS Standard: ERA Lot No. D056-540-111407 Date Analyzed: 11/15/2007

Analyte	Certified Value	LCS Conc mg/kg	LCS % Recovery	LCSD Conc mg/kg	LCSD % Recovery	RPD	QC Limit RPD	PALs mg/kg
Lead	72.2	69.1	96	67.6	94	2	20	59.1-85.4

#### Table 2.12 Results of the Duplicate Analysis for Lead in Turf and Fibers WA# 0-292 Ironbound Athletic Field Artificial Turf Investigation Results Based on Sample As Received

Sample 42689

Section	Initial Analysis mg/kg	Duplicate Analysis mg/kg	RPD	QC Limits
Whole Turf piece	3990	3860	3	20
Fibers only	4580	4330	6	20

EP-C-04 0292-DAR-1	1-032			No: 292-11/02/07-0002					
126070	Sample #	Location	; Matrix	Collected	Numb	Container	Preservative	Analyses	MS/MSD
715365 15367 15367 15367 15368 $15370153711537115372$	42009 42665 42673 42672 42672 42671 42671 42670 42674 42669 42674 42668 42668	2TB 6P 2PM 1PM 1PM 1TB 1TB 2TBD 1HP 2TB 1HP 2D	<ul> <li>Soil</li> </ul>	11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007	1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm	4 degrees C 4 degrees C	Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb)	N N Y Y N N N N N N
15374 15374 15366 15570	42667 42667 42666 42666 42665 42670	2D 1D 1D 7P 7P 6P 2TBD	<ul> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> <li>Soil</li> </ul>	11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007	1 1 2 2 1	8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm	4 degrees C 4 degrees C	Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) Lead (Pb) PCBs	N N N Y Y

Special Instructions: Pb prelims due in 2-3 days, PCB prelims in 5 days

SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM CHAIN OF CUSTODY #

Sumples received 4°C Jm Items/Reason Relinquished By E 11/5/07 Date Received by Items/Reason Refinquished by Date Received by Date Time Date Date Time All Analysis Jung 11/5/07 8:00 0 1-2-til 11/25/07 8:45 pm HUNN-11/5107 Horni 11/5/07 10:10

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

## No: 292-11/02/07-0002

#### Site #: 292 Contact Name: D Killeen Contact Phone: X4245

ер-с-04 0292-DAR-1	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Site #: 292 Contact Name: D Killeen Contact Phone: X4245									No: 292-11/02/07-0002		
1260707 07(< 376	Sample #		Location	Matrix	Collected	Numb Cont	Container	Preservative	Analyses	MS/MSD		
-15375 15376 15376 ↓ 15377 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15376 15378 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 ↓ 15378 ↓ 15376 ↓ 15	42678 42688 42687 42687 42686 42686 42685 42685 42673 42673 42679 42688 42677 42677 42677 42676 42676 42675	0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1SB 5P 4P 4D 3D 3D 2PM 2SB 5P 1SB 2FB 2FB 2FB 1FB 1FB	<ul> <li>Soil</li> </ul>	11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm	4 degrees C 4 degrees C	Lead (Pb) PCBs PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs Lead (Pb)			
15380	42675 42679	3 •	2HP 2SB	Soil Soil <sub>1</sub> Soil	11/1/2007 11/1/2007 11/1/2007	1 1 1	8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm 8 oz cwm	4 degrees C 4 degrees C 4 degrees C	PCBs Lead (Pb) PCBs	N N N		

Special Instructions: Pb prelims due in 2-3 days, PCB prelims in 5 days

#### SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM CHAIN OF CUSTODY #

Received Yoc Jm 11/5/07 Relinquished By Date Items/Reason elinguished/by Date Received by Date Time Items/Reason Received by Date Time min Ctal< nisin Taxin) 11/5/07 8:00 All Hngh 15:3 Down ls 107 45m 15/07 11/5/07 10:10 All / Analysi's M

Page 1 of

02 EP-C-04	-032			CHAIN OF	CUSTODY R	ECORD			No: 292-11/02/07-0003
Ϋ́				<u> </u>	Site #: 292				
Ŕ,				Cintact Na	me: Deborat	n Killeen			Lab: REAC
<u>_</u>			Contact Phone: 732-321-4245						Lab Phone: 732-321-4252
N O Lab #	Sample #	Location			1				
07(		Location	Matrix	Collected	Numb	Container	Preservative	Analyses	MS/MSD
S 15419	42680	1910	Booldus	44/4/0000	Cont			-	
15426	42681	1910	Residue	11/1/2007	1	8 oz cwm	None	Lead (Pb)	i N
15 (60	42682		mat 2	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N :
15477	42683	1014	Mati	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
15412	42684	1914		11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
12123	42680	1714	Residue	11/1/2007	1	8 oz cwm	None	Lead (Ph)	N
15427	42600	17TB	Turf	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	IN NI
1542	42090	17TC	Mat 1	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	
1240	42091	17TD	Mat 2	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
- (207)	42692	16TA	Turf	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (PD)	N
15428	42693	16TB	Mat 1	11/1/2007	1	JZiplos Bag	None	Lead (PD)	. N
154.29	42694 •	16TC Mata	Beetduell	h1/1/2007	. 1	A RIVERT 2 . Ma		Lead (PD)	N
15450	42695	21TA	Turf	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Ba		Lead (PD)	N
୍ର୍ପ୍ୟୁଟ୍ୟ ମ	42696	21TB	Mat 1	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	VNOIle	Lead (Pb)	N i
N5432	42697	21TC	Mat 2	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
15433	42698 🗸	7TA	Turf	11/1/2007	1	Ziplos Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	. N
15434	42699	7TB	Mat 1	11/1/2007	1	Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	· N
15435	42700	7TC	Mat 2	11/1/2007		Ziploc Bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
	·····					Ziploc bag	None	Lead (Pb)	N
					telle lag-				
					14/0/				
								· -	
Special I	Distructions: Pren same	ples on discussed during to					SAN	PLES TRANSFE	RRED FROM
·	and the second second	pies as discussed during (e	econterence	WIT ERT WAM.			CHA		Y#
	A.	1							
liems/	Reason Bhilan								
1		sned by Date F	Received by	Date T	ime   It	ems/Reason	Relinguished By	Date B	Pereived by Data Time
All ho	edu Kil	Var II.	-1	•	!				A A
/m //***	in crim	11 1 10 107 Jan	WY/UM	1114/01 8	10 All	Hogh Kic	Frances Marin	11/2/07	HAR THE ILGID & CO
1 million	100		a	-4 - 1		כיבקווייייי	Junger Qua	IIIBIOF	The second of sport of a
514/510	MALS - VIAN	1115/07 7	un Estel	11/15/07 9	30	i i	~	and the second	
		1	/						
	1				1			•	
	1				į ·				1
						4		:	
				· _ ]	1.1	i			

....

----



Page 1 c

#### No: 292-11/06/07-0004

732) 321-4 PA CONT	4200 TRAC - C-04-03	2	Proje Proje LM (	<u>LHAIN</u> U ect Name: ect Number: _ <u>E</u> Contact: _ <u>Vine</u> De b	ж СИ <b>ВТОР</b> ЕАСОЭЧ <u>-</u> od Кальс ость КП	KRECORD	- <u>321-</u> 435 (der) 732	२ -3२१-42	45	No: 405 Sheet 01 of 01 (for addnl. sampl	9 1 (Do not copy) es use new form	)
×Yo		Sample Ident	ification					Anal	yses Req	uested		
REACTO	Sample No	Sampling Locat	on Matrix	Date Collected	# of Bottles	Container/Pre	servalive	PCBS	N			
54P	42660	21-T	S	11/1/07	1	802 Jar /	None		$\sum$			
รฯธิว	1923 *	N/A				4	V	11	$\top$			
207						T			1			7
									-		$\overline{N}$	
]				<b>_</b>	1	1	$ \rightarrow $				- N	
	$\sim$	<u> </u>		<u></u> +	<u> </u>					-+	$\neg \checkmark \vdash$	{
		×		<u> </u>	+		······································			-++	<del>y</del>	
	······	$\rightarrow$		<u> </u>	1.1				-{		₽	
		+>	< <u> </u>	······	410-				+	-	¢	{
		- <u>-</u>			¥	<u> </u>			-+	<u> </u>		
					╊╼╼╼╼	+					┝	
	{			$\sim$	╊┈───	+					$\rightarrow$ $-+$	
	<u> </u>			$\rightarrow$	$\leftarrow$	+					<u> </u>	
N							······	<u> </u>				
				·		┶						·
				<u> </u>								<b></b>
		1										$\mathbf{X}$
						1	$\overline{}$		/			
	1			1	1	+			17			
	<u> </u>			+		+			$\checkmark$			<i>\</i>
Matrix:	· <b>L</b>		·-···	Special In	l			<b>-</b>	SAMD	LECTDANCEE	DDED ED	0.14
\- Air \T-Animal DL- Drum 1 DS- Drum 1 IW- Grow )- Oil R-Product	PW- Potable W I Tissue S- Soil Liquids SD- Sediment Solids SL- Sludge ndwater SW- Surface W TX-TCLP Extra U W- Water	Vater X Sumple 1 292-11 Vater Muke G	1's 4 Compo 207-0003. 1 30y comp	site of s 15g of ei usite sum	Samples ach Samp plc.	15419 and 1. le was ho	SH2 <b>S</b> on Progenizi	coc# ect to	CHAI 1541	N OF CUSTOD 7 → Coc# 29: Coc# 29:	<b>Y #:</b> 1-11 <i>0607-0</i> 2-110 <b>3</b> 07-00	004 003
'T-Piant Ti	issue X-Other	TH NCAL	s are not	t Chronold	ogical			ł				
lien	ns/Resson Rell	ngulahed by	Date Acel	ved by De	ite Time	liems/Reason	Relinguis	hed by	Date	Received by	Dale	Time
UI/A	ralysis Jan	7/01/2 111	14102		40,00	<b>_</b>	<u> </u>				<u></u>	┠
<del></del>		<u></u>				·	<b> </b>				_ <u>_</u>	<u> </u>
				<u></u>		·	╊╌╍╌╍					┠────
	·					4	┨──────					┠
	<b></b>						L			l	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b></b>

U. S. Government Printing Office 2005: 315-502

Appendix C

Letter to Newark Department of Health and Human Services Dated October 29, 2007 Sent via fax and mail October 30, 2007



## State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES

CONSUMER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PO BOX 369 TRENTON, N.J. 08625-0369

www.nj.gov/health

JON S. CORZINE Governor FRED M. JACOBS, M.D., J.D. Commissioner

October 29, 2007

Marsha McGowan, M.P.H., M.A. Health Officer Newark Department of Health 110 William Street Newark, NJ 07102-1316

Dear Ms. McGowan:

The New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services (NJDHSS) is recommending that the City of Newark temporarily restrict access of residents to the Ironbound Athletic Field (St. Charles Avenue and Rome St., Newark) until further notice. This recommendation is based on lead in dust on the field that may be harmful to children.

The US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) requested that the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) and the NJDHSS evaluate the Tidewater Baling property on St. Charles Avenue for its potential health risk. As part of that investigation, the NJDHSS collected samples from the playing field at the adjacent Ironbound Athletic Field. Samples included both dust and the synthetic fibers that make up the surface of the playing field. The laboratory found lead in both the dust and the fibers at concentrations that are higher than amounts that are allowed in residential and non-residential surface soil. Specifically, lead in six dust samples from the field was found at an average of approximately 3,740 milligrams of lead per kilogram of dust (mg/kg). The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria is 400 mg/kg; the Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria is 600 mg/kg.

It appears that some of the lead that was measured in the samples may have come from the synthetic fibers themselves. The NJDHSS is uncertain at this time if children's bodies can absorb the lead from the fibers as readily as they absorb lead from soil or paint dust. We are, however, certain that there is lead in the dust, and that children who play on the field are likely to swallow the dust through normal play activities. Until the USEPA completes additional testing of the synthetic fibers, dust, and soil in the field area, the NJDHSS recommends that the Ironbound Athletic Field be closed until further notice. For further information on this, please contact Glenn Pulliam or Sharon Kubiak at the NJDHSS at (609) 584-5367.

Sincerely,

Jour 1- Brounde

James A., Brownlee, M.P.H. Director, Consumer and Environmental Health Services

- C: Z. Braswell, Newark Recreational Services
  - N. Magriples, USEPA
  - A. Block, ATSDR
  - L. Graziano, ATSDR
  - G. Ulirsch, ATSDR
  - J. Fagliano, NJDHSS
  - G. Pulliam, NJDHSS
  - S. Kubiak, NJDHSS

#### CERTIFICATION

The health consultation for the Ironbound Athletic Field, Newark, Essex, County, New Jersey was prepared by the New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services under a cooperative agreement with the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry. It is in accordance with approved methodology and procedures existing at the time the health assessment were initiated. Editorial review was completed by the cooperative agreement partner.

hear V. alust

Gregory V. Ulirsch, MS, PhD Technical Project Officer, CAT, CAPEB, DHAC Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry

The Division of Health Assessment and Consultation (DHAC), ATSDR, has reviewed this health consultation and concurs with its findings.

Alan Yarbrough Team Leader, CAT, CAPEB, DHAC Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry